

Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan LINGAYEN ---000---

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

Certification

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the regular session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 9, 1999 at Lingayen, Pangasinan, the following provincial ordinance was approved.

Introduced by SP Member Alfonso C. Bince, Jr.

PROVINCIAL ORDINANCE NO. 88-99

AN ORDINANCE DESIGNATING A NUMBER SEQUENCE FOR EACH TERM OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN OF PANGASINAN BEGINNING FROM THE YEAR R.A. 7160 WAS IMPLEMENTED

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Pursuant to Section 48 of R.A. No. 7160 otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, the legislative power of provincial governments shall be exercised by the sangguniang panlalawigan.

It shall be noted that the new nomenclature was given effective on July 1, 1992 by virtue of the implementation of the subject Local Government Code.

To uphold the dignity and to distinguish every term of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, it is constitutive and appropriate to designate a number sequence for each set of the Sanggunian. Hence, this Ordinance.

BE IT ENACTED by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan in session assembled that:

Section 1. DECLARATION OF POLICY. - It shall be the policy of the provincial government of Pangasinan to designate its local legislative body as "FIRST SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN" for the term July 1, 1992 to June 30, 1995; "SECOND SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN" for the term July 1, 1995 to June 30, 1998; "THIRD SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN" for the term July 1, 1998 to June 30, 2001; and the subsequent terms to follow suit.



OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

Provincial Ordinance No. 88-99 Page 2

> Section 2. This Ordinance is designed to distinguish every set of the Sangguniang in terms of administrative and legislative performance and output. It shall also be efficacious in the determination of who the officials or members are or were during each term.

> Section 3. DATE OF EFFECTIVITY. - This Ordinance shall take effect upon its approval.

(On Official Business) SP MEMBER FRANCISCO F. BARAAN III Temporary Presiding Officer Pro Tempore

SP MEMBER ALFONSO C. BINCE, JR. Majority Floor Leader

SP MEMBER MAC ARTHUR C. SAMSON, JR. Asst. Majority Floor Leader

SP MEMBER ANGEL G. BANIQUED Minority Floor Leader

SP MEMBER MARLYN L. PRIMICIAS Asst. Minority Floor Leader

SP MEMBER EMMANUEL C. CARANCHO

SP MEMBER ARTHEL B. C RONONGAN SP MEMBER VON MARK R. MENDOZA



Republic of the Philippines Province of Pangasinan LINGAYEN -000---

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN

Provincial Ordinance No. 88-99 Page 3

(On Leave) SP MEMBER JOHN AGERICO B. ROSARIO SP MEMBER DIONISIO A. VILLAR, JR. SP MEMBER ARTHUR F. CELESTE all les **SP MEMBER EDUARDO R. PEREZ**

C **MEMBER MARIE ANTONNETTE O. VILLAR**

Center

DOMINGO'D. REFORMADO Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

VICE GOVERNOR OSCAR B. LAMBINO **Presiding** Officer

APPROVED:

VICTOR E. AGBAYANI Governor